

No. 13-7451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN L. YATES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR CAUSE OF ACTION AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL EPSTEIN
CAUSE OF ACTION, INC.
1919 Penn. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

GUS P. COLDEBELLA
Counsel of Record
SHAUNEEN GARRAHAN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
gcoldebella@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Misapplication of Sarbanes-Oxley’s
 “Anti-Shredding Provision,” 18 U.S.C.
 § 1519, Presents Significant Risk Of
 Executive Branch Overreach 2

 II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For This
 Court To Address This Critical Issue
 Without Further Delay 6

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	9, 10
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978)	9
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	8
<i>United States v. United Continental Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164 (1976)	8
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	2
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107– 204, 116 Stat. 745	2
§ 802	2
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a)	3
16 U.S.C. § 374	5
16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(A)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(E)	7

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(G)..... 7
16 U.S.C. § 1858 7
16 U.S.C. § 1859(a)..... 7
16 U.S.C. § 1859(b)..... 7
18 U.S.C. § 711 5
18 U.S.C. § 1519 *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 2232(a)..... 4, 8, 9

REGULATION:

50 C.F.R. 622.7(d)(2)(ii)..... 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)..... 3, 4, 6, 10
S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

John Baker, Jr., *Revisiting the Explosive
Growth of Federal Crimes*, The Heritage
Foundation, Legal Memorandum No. 26
(2008), *available at*
[http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/
2008/06/revisiting-the-explosive-growth-of-
federal-crimes](http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2008/06/revisiting-the-explosive-growth-of-federal-crimes)..... 5

Barnini Chakraborty, 'Excessive': Marine biologist ends 7-year legal battle with feds over feeding whales, FOXNEWS.COM (Jan. 17, 2014), <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2014/01/17/over-criminalized-scientist-settles-7-year-legal-nightmare-with-feds-over/> (accessed Feb. 4, 2014)..... 4

Gary Fields & John Emshwiller, *As Criminal Laws Proliferate, More Are Ensnared*, WALL ST. J., July 23, 2011, available at <http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB10001424052748703749504576172714184601654>..... 5

Southeast Region Magnuson–Stevens Act Penalty Schedule, available at http://www.gc.noaa.gov/documents/gces/2-USFisheries/SE_msa_comm_rec_6-03.pdf..... 1, 7

Steven K. Smith & Mark Motivans, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Compendium of Criminal Justice Statistics, 2004*, available at <http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/cfjs04.pdf> 6
